

S219783

CASE NO. S _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO, **SUPREME COURT FILED**

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

JUL 08 2014

COUNTY OF FRESNO
Defendant and Respondent

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno
Case No. 11CECG00726
Honorable Rosendo A. Peña

PETITION FOR REVIEW

*James G. Moose, SBN 119374
Tiffany K. Wright, SBN 210060
Laura M. Harris, SBN 246064
REMY MOOSE MANLEY, LLP
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 443-2745
Facsimile: (916) 443-9017
Email: jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com
twright@rmmenvirolaw.com

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent
FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

CASE NO. S _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Defendant and Respondent

FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno
Case No. 11CECG00726
Honorable Rosendo A. Peña

PETITION FOR REVIEW

*James G. Moose, SBN 119374
Tiffany K. Wright, SBN 210060
Laura M. Harris, SBN 246064
REMY MOOSE MANLEY, LLP
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 443-2745
Facsimile: (916) 443-9017
Email: jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com
twright@rmmenvirolaw.com

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent
FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

II. WHY REVIEW IS WARRANTED2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION7

A. The Court Should Grant Review to Secure Uniformity of Decision and to Settle the Important Issue of Law Regarding the Standard of Review that Applies to a Claim that an EIR’s Discussion of a Topic Required by CEQA is Insufficient.....7

1. The appellate districts are divided on what standard of review to apply to a claim that an EIR lacks sufficient information on a required topic.....7

a. The Pre-*Vineyard* Split between Fourth, Second, and Fifth Districts8

b. The Post-*Vineyard* Split.....10

i. *Most Post-Vineyard decisions properly apply the substantial evidence standard to claims that an EIR lacks sufficient information* 10

///

///

ii.	<i>The Opinion splits with the other authorities and concludes that claims that an EIR fails to include sufficient information, whether or not specifically required by CEQA, are reviewed independently for legal error.....</i>	15
2.	If left to stand, the Opinion will introduce great uncertainty into the CEQA review process and conflict with important separation of power principles.....	16
B.	The Court Should Grant Review to Settle the Important Question of Whether CEQA Requires an EIR to <i>Correlate</i> a Project’s Air Emissions to Specific Health Impacts	19
C.	The Court Should Grant Review to Secure Uniformity of Decision and Settle Important Issues of Law Concerning the Adequacy of Mitigation Measures under CEQA.....	25
1.	Review is necessary to secure uniformity of decision regarding CEQA’s prohibition against deferred mitigation.....	26
2.	The Opinion creates a new “vagueness doctrine” for determining the adequacy of mitigation measures, unsupported by CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, or judicial precedent	32
V.	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

	Pages(s)
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1383.....	9, 10, 15
<i>Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1184.....	10, 21, 22
<i>Barthelemy v. Chino Basin Municipal Water District</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1609.....	2, 8, 9, 12, 14
<i>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Committee v. Board of Port Com'rs</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344.....	23
<i>California Clean Energy Committee v. City of Woodland</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 173.....	30, 31
<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 957.....	3, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553.....	12, 13
<i>City of Maywood v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 362.....	14
<i>Endangered Habitats League, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 777.....	27
<i>Fairbank v. City of Mill Valley</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1243.....	17, 18
<i>Fairview Neighbors v. County of Ventura</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 238.....	31
<i>Federation of Hillside & Canyon Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252.....	8
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692.....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases (cont.)

	Pages(s)
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	3, 5, 10, 15, 18, 25, 35
<i>Lincoln Place Tenants Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1491.....	33
<i>Madera Oversight Coalition v. County of Madera</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 48.....	16
<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County Board of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.342.....	27
<i>National Parks and Conservation Assn. v. County of Riverside</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1341.....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Municipal Water Dist. Bd. of Directors</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 614.....	3, 14, 30, 31
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892.....	12
<i>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Board</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 681.....	26, 27
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899.....	29, 31
<i>San Diego Citizenry Group v. County of San Diego</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1.....	14
<i>San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App. 4th 713.....	9
<i>Santa Monica Baykeeper v. City of Malibu</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1538.....	3, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases (cont.)

	Pages(s)
<i>Santiago County Water Dist. v. County of Orange</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 818.....	10
<i>Save Cuyama Valley v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1059.....	29, 30, 31
<i>Save Panoche Valley v. San Benito County</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 503.....	29, 31
<i>Save Round Valley Alliance v. County of Inyo</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1437.....	14, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. State Board of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215	10, 11, 12
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Statutes

Pages(s)

Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.....	32
Public Resources Code § 21000, et seq	1
Public Resources Code § 21002.1, subd. (a).....	19, 25
Public Resources Code § 21081.6.....	33
Public Resources Code § 21081.6, subd. (a)(1).....	33
Public Resources Code § 21081.6, subd. (b)	33
Public Resources Code § 21083.1.....	20, 21, 34, 35
Public Resources Code § 21100, subd. (b)(3).....	25
Public Resources Code § 21166.....	27
Public Resources Code § 21168.5.....	8, 16

California Regulations

California Code of Regulations, title 14, "CEQA Guidelines"	
CEQA Guidelines § 15000, et seq.	4
CEQA Guidelines § 15003, subd. (g)	18
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.2, subd. (a)	20, 21, 23
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4.....	25
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4, subd. (a)(1).....	25
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4, subd. (a)(1)(B)	26
CEQA Guidelines § 15151.....	19
CEQA Guidelines § 15162.....	27
CEQA Guidelines § 15163.....	27
CEQA Guidelines § 15164.....	27

Court Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1)	2
